2012/2013 performance survey report for crop sector seasonal food security in Mayuge District
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[bookmark: _GoBack]Background:
As of 2012/13, Mayuge District had 13 Lower Local Governments. In particular, 12 sub counties and one Town Council all of them in one Bunya county that formed Mayuge District. In terms of population, table 1 summarizes the statistics about the population of Mayuge District.

Table 1: Projected total population 2012 per Lower Local Government
	Lower Local Gov’ts
	No. of Parishes
	Total Population
	No. House Holds

	Mayuge T/C
	4
	14,511
	2,899

	Baitambogwe
	8
	44,144
	8,262

	Wairasa
	5
	36,428
	7,780

	Kityerera
	6
	51,336
	9,212

	Buwaaya
	5
	21,861
	4,119

	Imanyiro
	5
	35,128
	6,322

	Mpungwe
	5
	26,543
	5,022

	Bukabooli
	6
	49,752
	9,366

	Kigandalo
	6
	35,631
	6,736

	Bukatube
	5
	42,619
	8,219

	Malongo
	6
	57,751
	12,157

	Jagusi
	6
	13,198
	4,456

	Busakira
	5
	35,180
	6,333

	Total
	72
	464,082
	90,882


Source: District Planning Unit/Mayuge

The crop sector organized and conducted surveys in December 2012 to February 2013 in Bukatube, Kigandalo, Mpungwe, Buwaaya, Imanyiro, Kityerera, Mayuge Town council, Malongo and Jagusi sub counties. These survey results under the Department of production are based on responses from 222 respondents and they showed that 77% of these households are male headed which has significant implications for decision making in terms of food security and poverty eradication. 
The main livelihood activities of the people of Mayuge are summarized as; crop and livestock farming, Capture fisheries and agricultural produce trading and bodaboda transport services.



Land holding in the district:
From analysis of data obtained through the survey, the average land holding per household is 2.7 acres.  A detailed insight into the land holding by size is illustrated by table 2 that follows;
	Land size/Household 
	Frequency
	Percentage
	Cumulative %

	1 – 2 acres
	64
	28.8
	28.8

	2.1 – 3 acres
	30
	13.5
	42.3

	3.1 – 5 acres
	51
	23.0
	65.3

	5.1 – 10 acres
	62
	27.9
	93.2

	Above 10 acres
	15
	6.8
	100.0



Table 3 highlights the main crops grown in the district as per last season performance assessment.
Table 3: Main crops grown in Mayuge district as per survey findings for 2nd season 2012
	List the Crop fields
	Size of≤ field (acres)
	%  of farmers growing crop

	Maize 
		 Subsistence under half acre = 23%

	 Small scale (from ½  to 1 acre) = 32%  

	 Medium scale  >1 to 5 acres = 35.6%

	Large scale   farms > 5 acres  = 1%



	91.4

	Beans 
	
	73

	Cassava 
	
	70.7

	S/ potatoes
	
	63.1

	Coffee 
		 Small farm plots under half acre = 34.7%

	 Small scale farms  >half to 1 acre = 14%

	Medium sized farms  >1 to 5 acres = 10.4%

	Large scale  farms > 5 acres  = 0.5%



	59.9

	Bananas 
	
	46.8

	Groundnuts 
	
	30.2

	Sugar canes 
		Under  2 acres fields                             = 9.9%

	 Small fields between >2.1 to 5 acres   = 3.6%

	Medium scale fields >5.1 to 9.9 acres  = 2.7%

	 Large scale fields > 10 acres               = 0.5%



	16.7

	Others 
	
	27

	Households that grew  2 -5 crops
	70.3

	Households that grew  > 5 crops
	29.7


Source: District crop sector second season 2012 assessment surveys, N=222




Some farmers also rear livestock and the main animals kept by farmers in Mayuge district are summarized in table 4.

	Table 4: Updated livestock census for Mayuge district as of July 2012


	LLG
	CATTLE
	GOATS
	PIGS
	SHEEP
	POULTRY

	
	Local
	Exotic/cross
	Local
	Exotic/cross
	
	
	Local
	Layers
	Broilers
	Turkeys
	Ducks

	Baitambogwe
	1511
	580
	10167
	326
	1882
	510
	42540
	15700
	3250
	538
	323

	Bukabooli
	2857
	136
	13011
	105
	1736
	926
	56224
	1500
	0
	721
	6133

	Bukatube
	3972
	105
	15021
	221
	7817
	997
	54765
	1300
	250
	1061
	11047

	Buwaaya
	2448
	138
	9432
	482
	1538
	717
	50019
	2500
	1000
	1126
	402

	Imanyiro
	3346
	248
	10369
	497
	1411
	504
	47315
	4500
	550
	1376
	5278

	Kigandalo
	1364
	32
	10975
	341
	1644
	616
	57235
	850
	0
	1317
	392

	Kityerera
	4127
	17
	14759
	502
	1531
	698
	72078
	1570
	0
	1322
	7169

	Busakira
	3793
	45
	14317
	617
	1723
	543
	62921
	1250
	0
	926
	3714

	Malongo
	7162
	48
	13264
	558
	3114
	1016
	61638
	1750
	500
	1369
	9266

	Mpungwe
	2714
	130
	9020
	526
	319
	447
	46760
	1500
	0
	1006
	348

	Jagusi
	3545
	18
	9724
	71
	927
	419
	19705
	0
	0
	1414
	11263

	Wairasa
	1169
	78
	6953
	188
	1022
	203
	21413
	3500
	420
	627
	4243

	Mayuge T/c
	1086
	215
	4657
	249
	287
	414
	15267
	12500
	500
	874
	162

	Total
	39,094
	1,790
	141,669
	4,683
	24,951
	8,010
	607,880
	48,420
	6,470
	13,677
	59,740



Food and Nutrition security analysis
Under the above stressful conditions, farmers are trying to cope with the situation using the following mechanisms in place to ensure food security at household level;
a. Sensitization of HH to adopt use of improved crop planting and livestock seed
b. Procurement and distribution of improved crop planting and livestock materials to households in form of multiplication gardens/ units to enhance mass benefits.
c. Training farmers in enterprise selection so that they grow/rear viable enterprises for both food and income security.
d. Improvement of marketing infrastructure especially community access roads.

Majority of the rural farmers according to survey, do not have to store but those who undertake temporary storage, do so using the following methods;
e. Use of part of their rooms as stores
f. Use of bags and stacking in houses
g. Use of granaries (not common)
Under the current economic conditions, the district does not have institutional mechanisms to ensure food reserves at community/parish/sub county/district level, there are no bye-laws to this effect and we don’t have large food Stores in the District although we have 6 redundant Cooperative society building stores.

For those farmers who store their harvests, the major storage problems are mainly;
1. Threat of theft of stored food by people who like to reap from where they did not sow
2. Poor storage pest control measures by the majority of households
3. Lack of permanent storage facilities by many households.

Surveys from the district indicate that main source of food for most households are their Households’ own crop fields and the main crops consumed are Maize flour, Cassava chips and flour, Sweet potatoes and Matooke. In some families or households, these are supplemented with the following sources of animal protein; fish, Cattle and goat meat, chicken and Pork.
Overall food security status in the district compared to last year/last season is rated as good.

Challenges to food security in the district
The current negative impacts to food security across the district are summarized as;
The first challenge is the increasing growing of sugar canes at the expense of the limited land for food crop production as illuminated by Fig. 1

Fig. 1: Trend of sugar cane growing in Mayuge

From the results, 61% of all the people who reported to be growing sugar canes, they had established their fields last year alone (2012). This situation has been worsened by the high positive relationship (table 5) between date of planting (DOP) and size of sugar cane fields being established by these farmers in the district. The implication is that while in past farmers were allocating less land to sugar cane growing, in recent years, whoever goes in for sugar cane growing, establishes a bigger field compared to those who were the first to plant s/canes.


Table 5: Relationship of sugar cane fields and period of establishment
	Performance indicator
	Test statistic 
	S/cane field size
	Sig. (2 – tailed)

	Sugar cane DOP
	Pearson correlation 
	0.731**
	0.000

	Land size 
	Pearson correlation 
	0.332**
	0.000


	**. Correlation is significant at the 0.01 level (2-tailed), N = 222

	
The land size among households growing sugar canes is also significantly positively related to the size of sugar cane fields as expected but this is not the case with majority of the farmers growing this crop as revealed by a lower correlation coefficient (0.332). Results show that 32% of the respondents did not have enough land and had to rent additional land to grow their planned crop enterprises.


The second negative effect is the increasing number of farmers who are destroying wetlands beyond buffer zone boundaries for crop production particularly sugar cane production and to a small extent rice farming.
The third factor is the rapid population growth: many households are producing children beyond their capacity (table 6) to provide for their security. This has reduced the food per capita in the district. This was shown by 87.8% of the households having more young people than elders in 78% families with six and above household members. 
Table 6: Household size of Mayuge households, N =222
	Household size
	Frequency
	Percentage

	2 to 5 members 
	36
	16.2

	6 to 10 members
	95
	42.8

	11 to 15 members
	66
	29.7

	HH with >15 members
	24
	10.8


Note: National Household size = 4.7 (2002 population and housing census)

The average household size of Mayuge households was found to be 10 members which size is highly correlated to that which was reported to regularly eat supper (9 members) within the households.
Statistical analysis revealed that if we investigated which factors account for food security among households, land size and household size stand out clearly as revealed in table 7.
Table 7: Determinants of food security, N = 222
	Explanatory variable 
	Regression coefficient 
	T – statistic
	Sig. level
 (p=0.05)

	Household size 
	            0.158
	            2.413
	0.017

	Commercial ent. Engagement
	· 0.031
	· 0.469
	0.640

	Land size 
	· 0.181
	· 2.522
	0.012

	Sugar cane growing 
	· 0.092
	· 1.309
	0.192

	Renting outland 
	· 0.123
	· 1.808
	0.072

	Dependent variable: Food security



One key factor that needs our attention is the sensitization of communities against renting out land because it directly contributes to food insecurity as indicated by a significant negative coefficient at 90% confidence interval.

Please note that sugar cane growing does not in itself significantly contribute to food insecurity, but it is the indirect claim of land (renting) by people who want to grow s/canes.

The fourth challenge which is related to or as a result of the above is what is termed as climate change. The rains have become far unreliable and erratic than ever in the last 20 years. This had been revealed by 40.2% of the respondents lamenting about uncontrollable weather together with pests and diseases as their major constraints during last year’s second season.

Common copying mechanisms for food insecurity in the district
· Crop diversification at household levels as illustrated in figure 2












Another copying mechanism by communities in the district is in terms of shifting from more expensive nutritious meals to cheaper less nutritious meals (figure 4). 

Many farmers are involved in commercial crop production where by majority have gone in for non-traditional commercial crop production. Figure 3 illustrates the nature of commercialization of farming in terms of involvement. The grouping of enterprises is as below;
· Traditional commercial enterprises are coffee, sugar canes, and cocoa 
· Non- traditional enterprises are maize, bananas, gnuts, sweet potatoes, etc.
· Combination of enterprises including food and traditional cash crops. 
The nutritional status in the district is relatively good because recent statistical information from surveys conducted by the crop sector revealed that up to 95.5% of the people are able to have three meals a day whose constituents are depicted by figure 4;
 

Basics 2 include any of the following protein sources; meat, fish, milk, eggs, chicken & the like
Basics 3 include the food items namely grain foods, Matooke, sweet potatoes, cereals, etc.
Of those who process their grain food, 38.7% rely on diesel operated mills to process their maize or cassava while 27.5% reported to use hydro power operated milling facilities to process their flours. 30% had two the options allowing them decide based on other factors to process their mills.
Food and nutrition programs in the district
The following programs are implemented to ensure household food security and improved nutrition;
1. Production Department/NAADS
a. Procurement and distribution of nutrition improving technologies e.g. OFSP, improved cassava varieties (MH 2961 &MM 4271), clean tissue cultured banana planting materials.
b. Procurement and distribution of good livestock breeds of dairy cattle, pigs, goats and poultry.
c.  Prioritizing food security needs for majority ‘poor households’ through NAADS and DLSP
2. District Health Department
a. Sensitization of communities on improved nutrition practices
3. Coordination between Production & Health Department on Food & Nutrition Security Programming
a. Sharing of pertinent data and information on food security and nutrition 
4. NGOs involved in food and nutrition programs in the district & what they are involved in
a. Mayuge District Farmers Association – production of soybeans and maize
b. Child Fund (JIACOFE) - training and mobilization of farmers in food crop production.
c. World Neighbors, Malongo; maize and bean productivity enhancement
d. Mayuge Heifer project – promotion of goat and dairy cattle production  

The main constraints (table 8) in implementing food security and nutrition programs in the district constraints particularly on the side of farmers are;
	Constraints description 
	Key indicator
	Frequency
	Incidence (%)

	Poor on-farm water management
	Bad weather 
	54
	27.1

	Prevalence of pests and diseases
	Pest /disease attacks
	15
	7.5

	Lack of markets/storage
	
	2
	1.0

	Lack of capital 
· Financing crop production
Inability to buy improved seed
· Insufficient facilitation 
	

	15
	7.5

	Poor on-farm water management, pest & diseases
	80
	40.2

	Combination of challenges 
	
	26
	13.1



Way forward:
The following are manageable interventions that are recommended for improvement of the food security situation in the district;
· Procure crop technologies that are early maturing and popularize them among communities.
· Training, procurement and distribution of food security enhancing enterprise inputs to poor households.
· Encourage farmer groups and communities to search and share climate change information and utilization in farming activity planning and implementation.
· Training communities in technologies for water and soil conservation.
· All able leaders should be empowered to sensitize the rural people to match household size with their resources particularly land.
· There is need to invest heavily in the production department to implement these policies aimed at ensuring food security.
· Develop a land utilization data inventory per household in district to provide a basis for recommending farmers to go in for sugar canes or never.



Fig 4: Levels of nutrition as indicated by expenditure on nutrition basics 
Basics 2	45,000	46,500 to 139,000	141,000	Not Sure	57	85	48	9	Basics 3	45,000	46,500 to 139,000	141,000	Not Sure	106	42	36	15	Monthly expenditure (UGX)
Number of households
Fig. 1: Number  of farmers going in for S/cane
Number  of farmers going in for S/cane	 Between 2008 - 2009	 Between 2010 - 2011 	 Last  1yr (2012)	0.16666666666666591	0.22222222222222227	0.61111111111111105	Period of establishment 
Number of farmers adopting s/canes
Fig 2: Levels of crop diversification by farmers
Number of farmers	HH growing 2 to 5 crops	HH growing more than 5 crops	156	66	Number of farmers
Fig. 3: Nature of commercial crop production engagement

Traditional com enterprises	Combined enterprises	Non traditional enterprises	HH without any crop com enterprise	9.9	38.300000000000004	49.1	2.7	Type of commercial enterprises
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